RESOLUTION 2023 - <u>48</u>

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING CITY VEHICLE TAKE HOME PROCEDURES; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Pahokee ("City") is in need of vehicle take home procedures to serve as guidelines for the assignment, operation and maintenance of City vehicles, in addition to serving as procedures for reporting vehicular collisions and incidents; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to establish procedures that will promote smooth operations when employees utilize City vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that establishing vehicle take home procedures is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** <u>Adoption of Representations</u>. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby approved and confirmed as being true and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.
- <u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization of City Manager</u>. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee hereby establishes City vehicle take home procedures, as set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto.
- **Section 3.** <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and **ADOPTED** this <u>22nd</u> day of August, 2023.

Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor

ATTEST:

Tijauna Warner, CMC, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney

Moved by: _____

Seconded by: _____

<u>VOTE:</u>		
Commissioner Boldin	(Yes)	(No)
Commissioner Gonzalez	(Yes)	(No)
Commissioner Perez	(Yes)	(No)
Vice-Mayor Murvin	(Yes)	(No)
Mayor Babb	(Yes)	(No)